5. For examination of judgment debtors in proceedings supplementary to execution and for all disclosures in garnishment proceedings in writing, fifteen cents per folio.

6. For all other services rendered by him, the same fees as are allowed by law to other officers for similar services.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1915.

CHAPTER 204-S. F. No. 737.

An Act relating to the sale of municipal bonds in and by cities of over 50,000 inhabitants in the State of Minnesota:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis authorized to sell bonds at private sale.--Every city of this state now or hereafter having over fifty thousand inhabitants and not governed under a charter adopted pursuant to Section 36, Article 4 of the State Constitution, in addition to all other modes by law prescribed and authorized therefor, is hereby authorized and empowered and shall at all times hereafter have the power and authority at its option and through its proper officers to issue and sell at private sales, through such agencies and in such manner and at such times and places and with or without published or other notice of such sales as the city council of such city shall determine, all or any part of the municipal bonds of such city the issuance and sale of which have been, now are or shall hereafter be authorized by law. The bonds so sold at private sale shall be in denominations of one hundred dollars or any multiple thereof not exceeding one thousand dollars, and none of such bonds shall be sold at private sale for less than the amount for which they are by law authorized to be sold and accrued interest thereon. All bonds so sold at private sale shall be reported to the city council of the city for confirma-The additional power and authority hereby confererd upon tion. said cities may be exercised as herein provided notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary heretofore or hereafter enacted. Provided, however, that this act shall not authorize the sale of bonds in the manner herein provided in amounts in excess of ten thousand dollars from any single bond issue to any person or corporation.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1915.

204]